Emerging Market Equity 5.0% 8.5%

Core Fixed Income 25.0% 0.5%

Long Term Treasuries 3.5% 0.0%

U.S. TIPS 3.5% 0.3%

Total 100.0%

Discount Rate- A single discount rate of 6.50% was used to measure the total OPEB liability as of June
30, 2020.  This single discount rate was based solely on the expected rate of return on OPEB plan
investments of 7.00%. Based on the stated assumptions and the projection of cash flows, the OPEB plan’s
fiduciary net position and future contributions were projected to be available to finance all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate-The following presents
the net OPEB liability (asset) of the employer calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what
the Plan's net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Increase

6.00% Rate 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) (21,593)$   (84,814)$   (138,995)$

OPEB plan fiduciary net position - Detailed information about the OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued financial report of the OPERS; which can be located at
www.ok.gov/OPERS.

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

 69

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

 70

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis)– General Fund – Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2021

GENERAL FUND
Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget
Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: 1,392,662$   1,392,662$   1,623,734$   231,072$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 7,060,000 7,060,000 8,518,758 1,458,758
Intergovernmental 1,268,000 1,268,000 1,285,030 17,030
Charges for services 422,800 422,800 388,506 (34,294)
Fines and forfeitures 304,000 304,000 299,340 (4,660)
Licenses and permits 146,650 146,650 164,886 18,236
Miscellaneous 124,600   1,421,012   1,854,379 433,367
Interest 47,000 47,000 71,961 24,961
Transfers in   -   -   2,808   2,808
   Total Resources (Inflows) 9,373,050 10,669,462 12,585,668 1,916,206

   Amounts available for appropriation 10,765,712 12,062,124 14,209,402 2,147,278

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):

Managerial 1,608,489   1,844,218   1,668,944 175,274
City treasurer 14,499   14,499   13,252 1,247
City clerk 94,021   94,021   72,304 21,717
Municipal court 186,156   186,156   149,372 36,784
Police 3,196,720   3,196,722   3,018,903 177,819
Fire 1,418,275   1,418,275   1,328,843 89,432
Emergency management 99,038   99,037   91,173 7,864
Highways and streets 1,209,166   1,209,166   1,066,806 142,360
Maintenance 233,349   233,349   189,960 43,389
Culture, tourism and recreation 1,117,275   1,117,275   908,442 208,833
Cemetery 254,079   254,078   210,224 43,854
Airport 197,259   197,259   169,677 27,582
Library 35,500   35,500   25,172   10,328
Transfers out 235,730   1,532,142   1,309,693   222,449
   Total Charges to Appropriations 9,899,556   11,431,697   10,222,765   1,208,932

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance 866,156$   630,427$   3,986,637$   3,356,210$

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

 71

Budgetary Comparison Schedule (Budgetary Basis) – Restricted Sales Tax Fund II – Fiscal Year
Ended June 30, 2021

RESTRICTED SALES TAX FUND II
Variance with

Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget
Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: (43)$   (43)$   (7,137)$   (7,094)$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 2,375,000   2,375,000   2,988,747   613,747

   Total Revenue 2,375,000 2,375,000 2,988,747 613,747

   Amounts available for appropriation 2,374,957$   2,374,957$   2,981,610$   606,653$

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):
Transfer out 2,375,000$   2,375,000$   2,988,747$   (613,747)$

   Total Charges to Appropriations 2,375,000   2,375,000   2,988,747   (613,747)

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance (43)$   (43)$   (7,137)$   (7,094)$

See accompanying notes to budgetary comparison schedules.

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2021

 72

Footnotes to Budgetary Comparison Schedules:

1. The budgetary comparison schedule is reported on a cash basis that reports expected cash
expenditures by program within a fund and estimated cash receipts by source for all funds.

2. The legal level of appropriation control is the department level within a fund. Transfers of
appropriation within line items and object categories within a department may be made by the
City Administrator, however, transfers of appropriations between departments require the
approval of the City Council.  All supplemental appropriations require the approval of the